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PAHO UPDATES 

• In the Region of the Americas, an additional 77,934 cases and 3,496 deaths were 
reported in the past 24 hours, representing a 2% relative increase in cases and a 
2% relative increase in deaths, compared to the previous day. 

• Countries reporting the highest numbers of new cases (≥ 1,000) compared with 
the previous day are: Brazil (30,412 additional cases, 4% increase), the United 
States of America (21,745 additional cases, 1% increase), Chile (6,754 additional 
cases, 4% increase), Peru (5,965 additional cases, 3% increase), Mexico (4,790 
additional cases, 4% increase), Colombia (1,530 additional cases, 4% increase), 
Argentina (1,386 additional cases, 5% increase), and Ecuador (1,338 additional 
cases, 3% increase). 

• Compared to the previous day, the following countries/territories have a relative 
increase in cases > 5%: Suriname (17%), French Guiana (14%), Dominica (13%), 
and Bolivia (6%). 

• The United States of America accounts for 55% of all cases and 58% of all deaths, 
and Brazil accounts for 22% of all cases and 21% of all deaths, for the Region of the 
Americas. Combined, these two countries account for 77% of all cases and 79% of 
all deaths currently reported in the Region of the Americas.  

• Countries reporting the highest numbers of new deaths (≥ 100) are Brazil (1,239 
additional deaths, 3% increase), the United States of America (947 additional 
deaths, 1% increase), Mexico (587 additional deaths, 4% increase), Chile (222 
additional deaths, 8% increase), and Peru (206 additional deaths, 3% increase). 

• Compared to the previous day, the following countries/territories have a relative 
increase in deaths > 5%: Chile (8%), El Salvador (6%), and Guatemala (6%). 

• The pooled crude case-fatality estimate (the number of reported deaths divided 
by the reported cases) in the Region of the Americas is 5.4% (median country-
specific estimate: 3.1%; IQR: 0.8% - 7.3%).  

GLOBAL UPDATES FROM LAST 24 HOURS 

From WHO’s summary concerning COVID-19:  

• 128,419 new confirmed cases from 146 countries/territories/areas. Brazil, United 
States of America, India, Russian Federation, Pakistan, Chile, Mexico, Peru, Saudi 
Arabia, and Bangladesh are the 10 countries reporting the highest number of new 
cases.  

• 5,347 new deaths from 82 countries/territories/areas. Brazil, United States of 
America, Mexico, India, The United Kingdom, Chile, Russian Federation, Peru, 
Pakistan, and Iran (Islamic Republic of) are the 10 countries reporting the highest 
number of new deaths.  

NOTEWORTHY  

Brazil – To better serve indigenous people, the Ministry of Health most recently 
created the Indigenous Primary Care Unit (UAPI) to strengthen services in indigenous 
health and has opened 3 more population specific hospital wards.  

Governments updates on social distancing and travel related measures: 

Bolivia – The Minister of Health is coordinating actions to control COVID-19 in the department of Pando and at the adjoining 
border with Brazil and Peru. The Minister confirmed the government’s commitment to improve the public health system of 
the department and establish strategies to prevent the spread of COVID-19, starting with an emergency plan implemented 
this Monday.  
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Table 1: Cumulative cases, deaths & 
crude case fatality rate (CFR%) 
among PAHO countries/territories 
with ≥ 10,000 cumulative cases. 

 

PAHO 

3,638,525 
cases 

 

196,440 
deaths  
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GLOBAL 

7,488,444 
cases 

 

421,790 
deaths  

 

215  
countries/areas/territories 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Country/Territory Cases Deaths CFR (%)

United States 2,010,391 113,757 5.7%

Brazil 802,828 40,919 5.1%

Peru 214,788 6,109 2.8%

Chile 160,846 2,870 1.8%

Mexico 133,974 15,944 11.9%

Canada 97,530 7,994 8.2%

Ecuador 45,778 3,828 8.4%

Colombia 45,212 1,488 3.3%

Argentina 27,373 772 2.8%

Dominican Republic 22,008 568 2.6%

Panama 18,586 418 2.2%

Bolivia 16,165 533 3.3%

https://paho-covid19-response-who.hub.arcgis.com/
https://www.saude.gov.br/noticias/agencia-saude/47042-governo-federal-e-estadual-entregam-mais-tres-alas-indigenas-em-hospitais-no-para
https://www.minsalud.gob.bo/4281-ministra-de-salud-coordina-acciones-para-controlar-al-covid-19-en-pando-y-la-frontera-con-brasil-y-peru


 

 

 

Map 1. Reported number of cumulative COVID-19 cases in the Region of the Americas and 
corresponding incidence rate (per 100,000 persons) by country/territory. As of 12 June 2020. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  

 

 

 

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Map 3. Reported number of cumulative COVID-19 cases in the Caribbean sub-region and corresponding 
incidence rate (per 100,000 persons) by country/territory (sub-national level). As of 12 June 2020. 

Map 2. Reported number of cumulative COVID-19 cases in the Central American sub-region and 
corresponding incidence rate (per 100,000 persons) by country/territory (sub-national level). As of 12 
June 2020. 



 
  

Sub-Region Country/Territory Cases Deaths Recovered
% Relative 

Increase in Cases 
Transmission Type

Canada 97,530 7,994 57,658 0% Community transmission

Mexico 133,974 15,944 98,064 4% Community transmission

United States of America (the) 2,010,391 113,757 540,041 1% Community transmission

Subtotal 2,241,895 137,695 695,763 1%

Belize 20 2 16 0% Sporadic cases

Costa Rica 1,538 12 727 5% Clusters of cases

El Salvador 3,481 68 1,587 3% Community transmission

Guatemala 8,561 334 1,567 4% Community transmission

Honduras 7,669 294 837 4% Community transmission

Nicaragua 1,655 55 953 0% Community transmission

Panama 18,586 418 11,077 4% Community transmission

Subtotal 41,510 1,183 16,764 4%

Argentina 27,373 772 8,743 5% Community transmission

Bolivia (the Plurinational State of) 16,165 533 2,372 6% Community transmission

Brazil 802,828 40,919 345,595 4% Community transmission

Chile 160,846 2,870 131,358 4% Community transmission

Colombia 45,212 1,488 17,790 4% Community transmission

Ecuador 45,778 3,828 22,679 3% Community transmission

Paraguay 1,254 11 633 2% Community transmission

Peru 214,788 6,109 102,429 3% Community transmission

Uruguay 847 23 772 0% Clusters of cases

Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of) 2,814 23 487 3% Community transmission

Subtotal 1,317,905 56,576 632,858 4%

Anguilla 3 3 0% Sporadic cases

Antigua and Barbuda 25 3 14 0% Clusters of cases

Aruba 101 3 98 0% No cases

Bahamas (the) 103 11 68 0% Clusters of cases

Barbados 96 7 83 0% Clusters of cases

Bermuda 141 9 127 0% Clusters of cases

Bonaire, Sint Eustatius, and Saba 7 7 0% No cases

Cayman Islands 186 1 112 3% Clusters of cases

Cuba 2,233 84 1,902 1% Clusters of cases

Curacao 22 1 19 0% Sporadic cases

Dominica 18 16 13% Clusters of cases

Dominican Republic (the) 22,008 568 12,754 3% Community transmission

Falkland Islands (the) [Malvinas] 13 13 0% Clusters of cases

French Guiana 1,043 2 489 14% Clusters of cases

Grenada 23 22 0% Clusters of cases

Guadeloupe 171 14 157 4% Clusters of cases

Guyana 158 12 92 1% Clusters of cases

Haiti 3,941 64 24 4% Community transmission

Jamaica 611 10 408 2% Clusters of cases

Martinique 202 14 98 0% Clusters of cases

Montserrat 11 1 8 0% Sporadic cases

Puerto Rico 5,536 146 3% Community transmission

Saint Barthelemy 6 6 0% Sporadic cases

Saint Kitts and Nevis 15 15 0% Sporadic cases

Saint Lucia 19 18 0% Sporadic cases

Saint Martin 41 3 33 0% Sporadic cases

Saint Pierre and Miquelon 1 1 0% Sporadic cases

Saint Vincent and the Grenadines 27 25 0% Sporadic cases

Sint Maarten 77 15 61 0% Sporadic cases

Suriname 168 2 9 17% Clusters of cases

Trinidad and Tobago 117 8 109 0% Sporadic cases

Turks and Caicos 12 1 10 0% Sporadic cases

Virgin Islands (UK) 8 1 7 0% Sporadic cases

Virgin Islands (US) 72 6 64 0% Clusters of cases

Subtotal 37,215 986 16,872 3%

Total 3,638,525 196,440 1,362,257 2%
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Ocean Islands

Cumulative COVID-19 cases and deaths reported by 

countries and territories in the Americas, as of 12 June 2020

Updated as of 3 PM      

Table notes on the next page 



NOTES: Case and death counts may include both confirmed and probable classifications depending on the reporting Member State. 
Recovered counts as indicated and defined by reporting Member States.  
To date, rapid diagnostic tests (RDTs) are not recommended for use by WHO.  
Data is updated on a weekly basis for Guadeloupe, Martinique, Nicaragua, Saint Barthelemy, and Saint Martin. 
 

United States of America: Case and death counts includes both confirmed and probable classifications, as published on the U.S. 
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (US CDC) website on 12 June (for data confirmed at 16:00 EST the previous day). Excludes 
counts for Guam, Commonwealth of the Northern Marianas, Puerto Rico, and the United States Virgin Islands. Source: 
https://bit.ly/2WJN2dd. Recovered counts as reported by state and territorial health authorities, available at the COVID Tracking 
Project https://bit.ly/2ztbRC6                           

Chile: Confirmed cases include both symptomatic and asymptomatic PCR-positive cases, as defined by Chile MoH. Recovered cases 
are calculated as the total number of cases minus active cases and deaths. Available at: https://bit.ly/2KQ99Jw.  

Ecuador: Aggregated case total as reported by the Ecuador Ministry of Public Health (36,822 positive by RT-PCR + 8,956 by RDTs). To 
date, these RDTs are not recommended for use by WHO. The Ecuador Ministry of Public Health reports an additional 2,522 'probable 
deaths' under investigation that are not included in this table. Recovered counts are the sum of the recovered patients, hospital 
discharges, and epidemiological discharges as per the Ecuador Ministry of Public Health. Available at: https://bit.ly/2RZtqjR 

Mexico: Recovered counts as reported by the Mexico MoH, as defined as all those positive for SARS-CoV-2 with a symptom onset 
date of more than 14 days, with no date of death, available at: https://bit.ly/3bIOdz0  

Peru: Aggregated case total as reported by the Peru MoH (50,545 by RT-PCR + 164,243 by RDTs). To date, these RDTs are not 
recommended for use by WHO.        

Puerto Rico: Aggregated case total as reported by the Puerto Rico Department of Health (DoH); 1,443 were positive by RT-PCR and 
4,093 were positive by serological tests. Total deaths include probable deaths. Available at: https://bit.ly/2VvjksQ  
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